Wisconsin law.
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Chapter DWD 220

FAIR HOUSING
DWD 220.01 Purpose. DWD 220.14 Notice of hearing.
DWD 220.02 Definitions. DWD 220.15 Answer.
DWD 220.03 Housing for older persons; exemptions and exclusions. DWD 220.16 Pre-hearing conference.
DWD 220.04 Complaints. DWD 220.17 Subpoenas and motions.
DWD 220.05 Preliminary review of complaints. DWD 220.18 Pre-hearing discovery
DWD 220.06 Testing. DWD 220.19 Disqualification of the administrative law judge.
DWD 220.07 Investigations. DWD 220.20 Exchange of names of witnesses and copies of exhibits.
DWD 220.08 Initial determinations. DWD 220.21 Hearing.
DWD 220.09 Appeal of initial determination of no probable cause. DWD 220.22 Record of hearing.
DWD 220.10 Conciliation. DWD 220.23 Decision and order
DWD 220.11  Chage of discrimination. DWD 220.24 Judicial review
DWD 220.12 Election of civil action; certification to hearing. DWD 220.25 Filing of documents by facsimile transmission or electronic mail.

DWD 220.13 Dismissal of complaint for lack of jurisdiction or other procedural
basis following certification to hearing.

Note: Chapter Ind 89 as it existed on September 30, 1994 was repealed and afgayisconcerning the alleged discrimination arefisigt to war
chapterlLHR 220 was created fetctive October 1, 1994. Chapter ILHR 220 was, [ i ;
renumberecthapter DWD220 under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 1. and corrections made undre?ntthe ‘I‘mtlatlon of a civil a,(,:tlon' .
s5.13.93 (2m) (b) 6. and 7., StatRegister November1997, No. 503 (12) “Reasonablecause,” when used in $06.50 (6m) (d)

Stats.,means probable cause, as defined in Eiib).

DWD 220.01 Purpose. The purpose of this chapter isto (13) “Receiptof service” means either the date that a docu
implementthe laws prohibiting discrimination in housing and tanentis delivered by certified mail or the date that the division is
providean impartial and speedy procedure for resolving disputestified by the U.Spostal service that it was unable to deliver the
of alleged housing discrimination. documentby certified mail.

History: Cr. Register September1994, No. 465eff. 10-1-94. (14) “Test” means a simulation of any transaction covered by
the act for the purposef comparing the responses given by-per

DWD 220.02 Definitions. In addition to those terms sonssuch as landlords, sellers of real estate, and lenders of money
definedin s.106.5Q Stats., the following are definitions for termsfor real estate to individuals such as renters or bwfeesal estate

usedin this chapter: or borrowers of money for real estate, to determine whether hous

(1) “Act” means s106.5Q Stats., unless the conterquires ing discrimination as definednder s106.50 (2) (2m) or (2r),
otherwise. Stats.,is being or has been committed.

“ s . . " . History: Cr. Registey Septemberl994, No. 465eff. 10-1-94; corrections in

(2) “Administrative law judge” means the examiner nue) (1) (2), (12) and (14made under s, 13.63 (2m) (b) 7., SteRegister.
appointedo conduct hearings underl€6.5Q Stats. December2000,No. 540 CR 06-062 am. (11) Register November 2006 No. @1
~ (3) "Conciliation agreement” means a written agreement seftff 1271706
ting forth the resolution of the issues in conciliation. DWD 220.03 Housing for older persons; exemp -

(4) “Day”, whenused in time computations in this chaptefions and exclusions. (1) CERTIFICATION THAT HOUSINGIS FOR
meansa calendaday except that if the last day of the time periogh per PERSONS. Housing primarily intendednd primarily oper
is a SaturdaySunday or legal holidashe last day shalie the next atedfor occupancy by deast one person 55 years of age or older

businesslay perdwelling unit may qualify as housing for older persons entitled
(5) “Department’means the department of workforce develto the exemption under $06.50 (5m) (a) leStats., only if that
opment. housingactually satisfied all of the factors requifed such hous |
(6) “Division” means the equal rights division of ttiepart  ing bys.106.50 (5m) (a) leStats., at the time that the alleged dis
ment. criminatory housing practice occurred.
(7) “Filing” means the physical receipt of a document at any (2) EXEMPTIONS FROM OCCUPANCY REQUIREMENTS. Housing
division ofice. shall not fail to qualify for the exemptions and exclusions for

(8) “Lawful source of income” includes, but is not limited tohousingfor older persons set forth ink06.50 (5m) (a) land1e.

lawful compensation or lawful remuneration in exchange fé Stats., by reason of either of the following: .
goodsor services providegirofit from financial investments; any (&) The existence of unoccupiedits, provided that such units
negotiabledraft, coupon or voucher representing monetary val@ereserved for occupancy by persons 55 years of age or over
suchas food stampsocial security; public assistance; unemploy (b) The occupancy of one or more units by bona fide employ
mentcompensation or worker compensation payments. ees of the housing (and family members renting in the same unit)
(9) “Licensing or chartering agenciesheans those regula Who are under 55 years of age, provided that they perform sub
tory agencies established under state law to license persopeis tostantialduties directly related to management or maintenance of

form activities which are covered by the act. thg. housigg. o Senemberion o 10104 onsin (D)
“ . . - .+ History: Cr.Register SeptemberL994, No. 465ef. 10-1-94; corrections in
(10) “Person”includes, but is not limited to, one or more +nd|and(2) made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., St&sgister December2000, No. 540

viduals, partnerships,associations, corporations, joint—stock

companiestrusts, unincorporated gainizations, legal represen  DWD 220.04 Complaints. (1) WHO MAY FILE COM-

tatives,trustees, or trustees or receivers in bankruptcy PLAINTS. A complaint may be filed by any person or by the per
(11) “Probable cause” means a reasonable ground for beligpn’sduly authorized representative. A complaint filed by a rep

supportedby facts and circumstances strong enough in thegsentativeshall state that the representative is authorizditeto

selvesto warrant a prudent person to believe, that discriminatiée complaint.

probablyhas been or is being committed. In making a determina (2) PERSONSAGAINST WHOM COMPLAINTS MAY BE FILED. A

tion of probable cause, the department shall consiietherthe complaintmay be filed against any person alleged to be engaged
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or to have engaged endiscriminatory housing practice prohibited (b) Whether the respondent is subject to the act.
underthe act. (c) Whether the complaint states a claim for which relief can
(3) WHERETOFILE COMPLAINTS. (a) A complaint may be filed be granted under the act.

in person with any division tite, or it may be mailedr sent by (d) Whether the complaint was timely filed.

facsimiletransm?ssion to one of the f0”0Win9_diViSi0’ﬁ°@53 (2) PRELIMINARY DETERMINATION DISMISSING COMPLAINT. The
1. Equal RightsDivision, 201 East \ashington Aenue, departmentshall issue greliminary determination dismissing

Madison,WI 53702. Facsimile number: 608-267-4592. any complaint, or any portion of a complaint, that fails to meet the
2. Equal Rights Division, 819 North 6th Street, Milwaukeggquirement®f sub.(1). The department shall settte order of

WI 53203. Facsimile number: 414-227-4084. dismissalby first class mail to the last-known address of each
(b) A complaint filed by facsimile transmission shall confornP@rty and to their attorneys of record. _

with the requirements of BWD 220.25 (1) (3) APPEAL OF PRELIMINARY DETERMINATION. A complainant

(4) FORM AND CONTENT OF COMPLAINT. A complaint shall be Mayappeal from an order dismissing a complaint under(&)b.
written on a formwhich is available at any divisionfife or on  PY filing a written request with the department. The appeal shall
any other form acceptable to the departmefach complaint Pefiled within 20 days of the date of teder and shall state spe
shall be signed by the persdiing the complaint or by the per cifically thegrounds upon which it is based. If a timely appeal is
son’sduly authorized representative. The signature constitutefligd: the department shall serve a copy of the appeal upon all other
certificatethat the party or the representative has read the cop@ties-The matter shall be referred to the hearing section of the
plaint; that to thebest of that persomknowledge, information and division for review by an administrative law judge. The adminis
belief the complaint is well-founded; and that the complaint is nigtive law judge shall issue a decision which shall eithfemaf
beingused for any improper purpose, such as to harass the pé@gerse,modlfy, or set aside the preliminary determination. The

againstwhom the complaint is filedEach complaint shall contain 9€Partmentshall serve the decision of the administrative law
substantiallythe following information: judge upon the parties. If the decision reverses or sets aside the

. preliminary determination, the complaint shall be remanded for
(@) The name and address of the complaman}. investigation.If the decision dirms the preliminary determina
(b) The name and address of the known aggrieved persongg it is the final decision of the department. The department

differentthan the complainant. shall senda copy of the decision and order and notice of appeal
(c) The name and address of the respondent. rights by first class mail to the last known address of each party
(d) A description and the address of the dwelling which &ndto their attorneys of record.

involved. History: Cr. Registey Septemberl994, No. 465eff. 10-1-94,CR 03-092am.

. . . . . 2) and (3)Register March 2004 No. 576ff. 4-1-04.
(e) A concise statement of the esserftials, including perti (o) and (2)Reg

nentdates, constituting the alleged discriminatory housing-prac DWD 220.06 Testing. (1) CONDITIONS UNDER WHICH
tice. TESTING MAY BE DONE BY THE DEPARTMENT. The departmenhay
(5) DATE OF FILING OF COMPLAINT. A complaint is filed when engagein testing for the purpose of establishing violations.of
it is received by the departmentarform that reasonably meets106.50(2), (2m) or (2r), Stats. by verifyingllegations of unlaw
the standards of sul4). ful housing discrimination do determine whether didient evi
(6) DATE OF FILING OF DEFERRED COMPLAINT. A complaint denceexiststo initiate its own complaint. €sting may occur
which is deferred to the department by a federal or local fair-hougdercircumstances including but not limited to the following:
ing agency with which the department has a worksharing agree (a) Where no other means exits verifying or refuting the
mentcomplies with the requirements of s(). and is considered allegationscontained in a complaint, or where the findings of the
filed when received by the federal or local agency investigator would be significantly strengthened by the inclusion
(7) AMENDMENT OF COMPLAINT. Subject to the approval of the Of test results.
departmenta complaint maye amended no later than 45 days (b) Where the number or content of complaints against-a spe
beforehearing unless good cause is shown for the failure to ameaifit respondent is sfi¢ient to indicate that a pattern of unlawful
the complaint prior to that time. If the complaint is amended prigliscriminationmay exist.
to the issuance of an initial determination, the department shall(c) Where demographic statistics would lead a reasonable per
investigatethe allegations of the amended complalithe com  sonto believe that a pattern of unlawful discrimination exists in
plaintis amended after the case has been certifié@aring, the a particular geographical area.
chief of the hearing section or the administrative law junigsy (2) TESTING PROCEDURES. Any person engaged in testing for
remandthe complaint to the investigation section to conduct aAe department shall do so only afteaving specific authorization
investigationand issue an initial determination as to whethgjy the department. The results of each test for potential discrimi
probablecause exists to believe that discriminatiais been com nation shall be submitted to the department in written form by
mitted as alleged in the amended complaint. An amended cofRosepersons who conducted the test.
plaint shall be dismissed if it does not meet the requirements of S{(3) NoTiCE OF TESTING. The department may ngive notice
DWD 220.05 (1) ) _of testing to the person who shall be tested. If the testing is-under
(8) WITHDRAWAL OF COMPLAINT. A complaint may be with takenas the result of a complaint naming a specific respondent,
drawnat any time. A request for withdrawal shiadl in writing  the departmenshall delay sending the notice of the complaint to

andshall be signed by the complainant or by the compla®anthe respondent until after the completion of the testing.
duly authorized representative or attorney of record. Upon the fil History: Cr. Register September1994, No. 465eff. 10-1-94; correction in (1)

ing of a request for withdrawal, the department shall dismiss tfadeunder s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StaRRegistey December2000, No. 540

complaintby written order Such dismissal shall be witinejudice A .
unlessotherwise expressly stated in the order DWD 220.07 Investigations. (1) CONDUCT OF INVES

History: Cr. Register Septemberl994, No. 465f. 10-1-94CR 03-092am.  //GATION. Except aprovided under sulf2), the department shall
(7) Register March 2004 No. 57@ff. 4-1-04;CR 06-062 am. (3) Register  investigateall complaints that satisfy the review undeDVD

November2006 No. 61, eff. 12-1-06 220.05(2). In conducting investigations under this chaptiee
o ) ) departmenimay seek the cooperation of all persons to provide
DWD 220.05 Preliminary review of complaints. requestednaterials to the departmei; obtain access to prem
(1) ReviEw oF cOMPLAINT. The department shall revieswery jses records, documents, individuals, and other possible sources
complaintfiled to determine all of the following: of information; to examine, record, and copy necesseterials;
(&) Whether the complainant is protected by the act. andto take statements of persons reasonably necessary fior-the
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theranceof the investigation. The departmenéy subpoena per DWD 220.10 Conciliation. (1) ConciuiaTiON. Upon the

sonsor documents for the purpose of the investigation. Subpoerassentof all parties, the department may assist the parties to

may be enforced pursuant to885.1] Stats. reacha mutually agreeable and just resolution of the complaint at
(2) DISMISSAL OF COMPLAINT PRIORTO COMPLETIONOF INVES- ~ any time during the proceedingsf conciliation resolves a dis

TIGATION. (a) The department may dismiss a Comp|aint prior mlte,the terms of the agreement shall be set forth in a conciliation

completion of an investigation under the following circum agreement.

stances: (2) REMEDY FOR BREACH OF CONCILIATION AGREEMENT. If,

1. The complainant has failed to respond to corresponderfééhin one year after the fettive date of a conciliation agree
from the department concerning the complaint withind2gs Mment.a complainant believes that the terms of the agreement have
after the correspondence was sent by certified mail to the %gpnbreached by a respondent, the complainant may petigon

known address of the person filing the complaintagtordance epartmento re-open the complaint against that respondent. The
with the provisions of 5106.50 (6) (a) 6.Stats. department may conduct a hearing to determinether the terms

of the conciliation agreement have bdeeached. If the depart

_ 2. The allegations in the complaint have been previously dij,entgetermines that thespondent has breached the conciliation
missedby the department or by a state or federal court. agreementit may do either of the following:

(b) A complainant may appeal from an order dismissing & 5y Refer the matter to the departmehjustice with a recom
complaintunder this subsection by filing a written appeal Wity o dationthat a civil action be filed under £06.50 (6) (e) 4.

departmentThe appeal shall be filed within 20 days of the daigi5is_ for the enforcement of therms of the conciliation agree
of the order and shall state specifically the grounds upon whichy{tni.

is based. If a timely appeal is filed, the departnsvall serve a . . )
copy of the appeal upon all other parties. The matter shall be(b) Issue an order allowing the complainant to proceed with the

referredto the hearing section of thtévision for review by an complaintstartingat the point in the administrative proceedings

administrativdaw judge. The administrative law judge shall issu}%/]henthe conciliation agreement becamieefive, provided that

o ; : " : . e complainant places any monetary proceeds which were
isionwhich shall either &ifm, reverse, modifyor i : >
a decisio ch shall eithe , reverse, modifyor set aside ceivedasa result of the conciliation agreement in an escrow

thedismissal of the complaint. The decision of the administrati . ) . .
law judge shall be served upon the parties. If the decisierses \égccounmendlng the final resolution of the complaint process.

or sets aside the dismissal, the complaint shelfemanded for . (3) STAY OF PROCEEDINGS. Any proceedings before the divi
furtherinvestigation. If the decisionfas the preliminary deter Sionunder this section shall be stayed pending any enforcement
mination,the complainant may segidicial reviewif it is a final ction by the department of justice or any contract action to

decisionand order as defined inBWD 220.24 enforcethe conciliation agreement brought by the complainant in
History: Cr. Register Septemberl994, No. 465ef. 10-1-94;CR 03-092rn. CIFQUIt court. . o
to be (1) and am., cf2) Register March 2004 No. 576ff. 4-1-04. History: Cr. Registey Septemberl994, No. 465eff. 10—1-94; correction in (2)

(a) made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., St&egistey December2000, No. 540

DWD 220.08 Initial determinations. (1) GENERAL. At DWD 220.11 Charge of discrimination. (1) WHEN

the conclusion of the investigation, the department shall issue @, . <.1a | e 1sSUED. If the department makes an initial deter

bl believehat housing discriminati 4 Bminationthat there is probable cause to believe that housing dis
able cause to believénat housing discrimination occurred asiminationoccurred as alleged in the complaint, or if it issues a

allegedin the com_plai_nt. This inif[ial (_jetermination shall set fom@lecisionfinding probable cause after a hearing, it shall issue
the facts upon which its conclusion is based. __ chargeon behalf of the complainant and shall refer thegiém

(2) INITIAL DETERMINATION OF PROBABLE CAUSE. If the initial  the attorney general as required by86.50 (6) (c) 2.Stats. The
determinatiorof the department is that probable cause exists, thigargemay be incorporated into an initial determination finding
departmenshall issue a chge under sSDWD 220.11. probablecause under WD 220.08 (2)or into a decision odin

(3) INITIAL DETERMINATION OF NO PROBABLECAUSE. If the ini  administrativelaw judge finding probable cause undebsvD
tial determination of the department is that there is no probal220.23(1).
causeto believe that housing discrimination occurred as alleged (2) EXCEPTION IF CIVIL TRIAL HAS COMMENCED. The depart
in the complaint, it shall dismiss the complaint. The departmefknt shall not issue a chge under this section if it has been
shall notify the parties and their attorneys of record of the €ominformed,in writing, that an aggrieved person has commenced a

plainant’sright to appeal as provided inBWD 220.09 civil action in court under the federal fair housang, 42 USC

History: Cr. Register September1994, No. 465eff. 10-1-94. 3613 or the Wsconsin open housing law.106.50 (6m) Stats.,
seekingrelief with respect to the alleged discriminatory housing

DWD 220.09 Appeal of initial determination of no practice,and that the trial in the action has beglfra chage may

probable cause. (1) WHeN FiLED. Within 20 days after the not be issued because of the commencement of such a trial, the
dateof an initial determination finding that there is no probableepartmentshall dismiss the complaint. The department shall
causea complainant may file a written request for a hearing awtify the parties of the dismissal of the complaint by fitass

the issue of probable cause. The department shall notify timil.

respondenthat an appeal has been filed within 10 days of receiv History: Cr. Register September1994, No. 465efl. 10-1-94; correction in (2)
ing the appeal madeunder s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., Stat8egistey December2000, No. 540CR
9 ppeal. 06-062 am. (1)Register November 2006 No. @1 eff. 12-1-06

(2) DiSMISSAL FINAL IF NO APPEAL FILED. If no timely written
requestfor a hearing is filed, the initial determinatisrorder of DWD 220.12 Election of civil action; certification to
dismissalshall be the final determination of the department. hearing. (1) ELECTION OF cIviL ACTION. If a chage is issued

(3) CERTIFICATION TO HEARING ON ISSUE OF PROBABLE CAUSE; under s. DWD 220.11, a complainant, a respondent or an
RIGHT TO STIPULATE THAT CASE MAY BE HEARD ON MERITS. If a aggrievedperson on whose behalf the complaint was filed may
timely appeal is filed, the division shall certify the matter to heaelect, in lieu of an administrative proceeding under B%/D
ing. A hearing on the issue of probable cause shall be noticed 828.14t0220.23 to have the claims asserted in the ghaecided
conductedn accordance with the provisions of B8V/D 220.14 in a civil action under €.06.50 (6m) Stats. The election shall be
and220.16to 220.23 except that the parties may stipulate prioin writing and shall be fileavith the department no later than 20
to the hearing that the administrative law judge may decide tiaysafter the receipt of service of the opaibythe electing per
caseon the merits. son. The department shaibtify the parties and their attorneys of

History: Cr. Register September1994, No. 465ef.. 10-1-94. recordthat an election has been made. Upon the filing of an elec
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tion, the department shall dismiss the complaint. The order-of ditanceof the allegation. Any &ifmative defense relied upon,

missalshall become &ctive 90 days after the datee order is including the statute of limitations, shall be raised in the answer

issued. The order of dismissal shall stabat it is without preju  unlessit has previously been raised by a motion in writing. Failure

diceto the parties’ rights to proceed on the complaint in anothgyraise an dirmative defense in the answer maythe absence

forum. The administrative proceedings shall be concluded upgngood cause, be held to constitute a waiver of such a defense.

theeffective date of the departmesbrderof dismissal. The com  History: Cr. Register September1994, No. 465ef. 10-1-94,CR 03-092am.

plainantor the aggrieved person shall have 90 dey® the date RegisteMarch 2004 No. 57%ff. 4-1-04.

of receipt of service of the notice of election to file a summons and

complaintin circuit court. Thereafterthe complaint shall proceed DwWD 220.16 Pre—hearing conference. In any case

asprovided under s106.50 (6m) Stats. which has been certified to hearing, a pre-hearing conference may
(2) CERTIFICATION TO HEARING ON THE MERITS OF THE COM-  beheld inaccordance with the provisions 0227.44 (4) Stats.

PLAINT. If an election is not made under this section, the departHistory: Cr. Register Septemberl994, No. 465eff. 10-1-94.

mentshall issue a notice certifying the matter to hearing. A-hear

ing on the merits shall thereafter be noticed and conducted inpwp 220.17 Subpoenas and motions. (1) SusPoE

accordancavith the provisions of sOWD 220.14t0220.23 x5 The cost obervice and witness and mileage fees shall be paid
History: Cr. Register Septemberl994, No. 465eff. 10-1-94; corrections in (1)

madeunder s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StaRegistey December2000, No. 540 by the person requesting the_SproenanWS and mileage fees
shallbe the same as set forth i8%4.67 (1) (agnd(c), Stats. Sub
DWD 220.13 Dismissal of complaint for lack of juris - poenasmay be enforced pursuant td85.11 Stats.
diction or other procedural basis following certification (2) MoTions. Motions made during a hearing may be stated

to hearing. A complaint may belismissed for the reasons sebrally and shall, with the ruling of the administrative law judge,
forth in s.DWD 220.05 (1)after the case is certified to hearinghe included in the record dhe hearing. All other motions shall
undereither sDWD 220.09 (3)or 220.12 (2) In determining pe jn writing and shall state briefly the relief requested and the
whetherto dismiss the complaint, the administrative law judggroundsupon which the moving party is entitled to relief. All
may considerdocuments and fdlavits presented by any partyyyiten motions shall be filed with the administrative lavdge
andmay hold a hearing to allow the partiegstablish facts which assigned to the case. Any briefs or other papers in support of a

may have a bearing on whethdtre complaint should be dis motion, including afidavits and documentamvidence, shall be

missed.|f the administrative law judge issues an order dismissi . ; . X X

. . . e gﬁ’ed with the motion. Any party opposirte motion may file a
the complaint undethis section, a certified copy of the order an itten response. All Wri)t/tgn nxoti%?ws sr?all be decide)é without
a notice of appeal rights shall be sent by first class mail to the Iﬁé’f p '

known address of each party and to their attorneys of record. 'Urther agument unless requested by the administrative law
History: Cr. Registey September1994, No. 465eff. 10-1-94. judge.
History: Cr. Register Septemberl994, No. 465eff. 10-1-94.
DWD 220.14 Notice of hearing. (1) CoNTENT. In any
matterwhich has been certified to hearifofjowing the issuance  DWD 220.18 Pre-hearing discovery . (1) WHEN DIs-
of a chageunder sDWD 220.11 or an appeal of an initial deter covery MAY BEGIN. Discovery maynot be used prior to the time
mination of no probablecause under DWD 220.09 (3) the thata matter is certified to hearing, except that the taking ane pres
departmenshall send a notice of hearing to the parties and theitvation of evidenceshall be permitted prior to certification to
attorneysof record, by first-class mail, advising th@fithe spe  hearingunder the circumstances set forth i227.45 (7) Stats.
cific time, date and place established for the hearing. The notice(z) DISCOVERY DIRECTED TO A PARTY NOT REPRESENTEDBY
of hearing shall fully identify the parties and the case numiber  _ " CounseL. In the case of discovery directed to a party who

shall specify a time and date of hearing not less than 30 days : :
the date of mailing of the notice of hearing. The notice of heari ;flot represented by legal counsel, the party seeking that discov
y shall, not less thah0 days prior to conducting such discoyery

shall specify the nature of the housing discrimination which i . . e g .
allegegto I]yave occurreénd shall stat% the legal authority orptatéin writing that it intends to seek discoverye party seeking

which the hearing idased. A copy of the complaint shall b iscoveryshall send this notice to tlpar'ty who is not rgpresen'ged
attachedo the notice of hearing. y Iegal_c_ouns_el and to elthe_r the chief of thg hearing seation
(2) PLACE OFHEARING. The hearing shall be held in the countj1® @dministrative law judge, if one hleen assigned to the case.
wherethe alleged act of discrimination occurred, omabther All copies of demands for discovery and notices of depositions
locationwith the consent of the parties. For purposes of this siiall be filed with the department at thime they are served upon
section,the county where the alleged act of housing discriminte party from whom the discovery is sought. Copies of responses
tion occurred is the county where the housing which is the subjégliscovery byan unrepresented party and the original transcript
of the complaint is located, unless no spetificsing is involved, of any deposition of an unrepresented paligil be filed with the
in which case the county where the alleged act of housing discrilepartmenby the party which instituted those discovery requests
ination occurred is the county where the respondent resides. assoon as practicable after the discovery has been taken.
History: Cr. Registey September1994, No. 465eff. 10-1-94. (3) ScoPE,METHOD AND USE OF DISCOVERY. The scope of dis
covery,the methods of discovery and the usdis€overy at hear

DWD 220.15 Answer. (1) WHEN REQUIRED. Within 10 ir\wq shall be the same as set forth in&®¥, Stats.

days after the date of a notice of hearing on the merits, eac
respondenshall file with the hearing section of the division an (4) FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH DISCOVERY REQUESTS,DUTY TO
answerto the allegations of the complaint upon which there is@NSULTWITH OPPOSINGPARTY. The administrativéaw judge may
finding of probable cause, along witrcartification that a copy of compeldiscovery issue protective orders, and impose sanctions
theanswer has been mailed to all other parties. in the manner provided under @@4, Stats. All motions to com

(2) CONTENTOFANSWER. The answer shall contain the responP€! discovery omotions for protective orders shall be accompa
dent'scurrent address. It shallso contain a specific admission Niedby a statement in writingy the party making the motion that,
denialor explanation of each allegatiofi the complaint. If the after consultation in person or by telephone with the opposing
respondenis without knowledge or information digfent toform  partyand sincere attempts tesolve their dferences, the parties
abelief as to the truth of an allegation, the respondent shall so seigunable to reach agreement. The statement staadl the date
andthis shall have the fefct of a denial. Admissions or denialsandplace of such consultation and the names of all parties partici
may be to all or part of an allegation, but shall fairly meet the supatingin the consultation.
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(5) FiLiNnG wiTH DEPARTMENT. Copies of discovery requeststhe purpose of judicial review if a party submétsworn dfdavit
and responses to discovery requests need not be filed with tfendigency andhe inability to obtain funds to pay the cost of a

division, except as required under s(®). transcript.
History: Cr. Register Septemberl994, No. 465eff. 10-1-94;CR 03-092am. History: Cr. RegisterSeptemberl994, No. 465eff. 10-1-94,CR 06-062 am.
(2) and (4)Register March 2004 No. 576ff. 4-1-04. (1) Register November 2006 No. @] eff. 12-1-06.
DWD 220.19 Disqualification of the administrative DWD 220.23 Decision and order . (1) DECISION AND

law judge. Upon the administrative law judge@wn motion, Or e A crer HEARING ON THE ISSUEOF PROBABLE CAUSE. After a

upon a timely andsuficient afidavit filed by any partythe = pearingon the issue of probable causee administrative law

administrativelaw judge shall determine whether to disqualify,, 56 shall jssue a written decision and order which dismisses the
himselfor herself because of personal bias or otéason. The

.~ - ) ; e allegationsof the complaint or which orders that a detbe
ﬁ]den}'gf(‘)trrgtg’ne dlg"e" cjil;?(?neig?grgég?on shall be madepart of issuedunder sSDWD 220.1L, depending upon the administrative
History: Cr. Register Septemberl994, No 465ef. 10-1-94 law judges findings and conclusions on the issue of probable
- T i ) cause. If the decision of the administrative law judge concludes
DWD 220.20 Exchange of names of witnesses and thatno probable cause exists, a certified copy of the decision and

copies of exhibits. By no laterthan the tenth day prior to the order and a notice @fppeal rights shall be sent by first class mail
day of the hearing, the parties shall file with the division and ser{@the last known address efich party and to their attorneys of
uponthe other partyg written list of the names of witnesses anéecord.

copiesof the exhibits which the parties intend to use at the hearing.(2) DECISIONAND ORDERAFTERHEARING ON THEMERITS. After

For the purpose of this section, service is complete on mailiadiearing on the merits, the administrative law judge shall issue
ratherthan on receipt. The administrative law judge meglude a written decision and an orderhich shall either dismiss the
witnessesand exhibits not identified intamely fashion pursuant allegationsof the complaint or shall order such action by the
to this section. This section does not apply to withesses and exhitspondents shall dectuate the purposes of the act, depending
its offered in rebuttal which the party could not have reasonalpon the administrative law judgefindings and conclusioron

anticipatedusing prior to the hearing. the merits of the complaint. Economic and noneconomic damages
History: Cr. Register September1994, No. 465ef. 10-1-94,CR 03-092am. including, but not limited to, lost wages, medical expenses, the
RegisterMarch 2004 No. 578%f. 4-1-04. increasectosts of alternative housing, and compensatioddo¥

DWD 220.21 Hearing. (1) PROCEDURE. Hearings shall be agescaused by emotionalistress, damage to reputation, or
conductedin conformity with the act and therovisions of ch. €mbarrassmenmay be ordered.A forfeiture may be ordered
227 Stats. unders.106.50 (6) (h) 2or3., Stats., if the respondestVviolation

(2) POSTPONEMENTSAND CONTINUANCES. All requests for of the act was found tieave been willful. A certified copy of the

postponementshall be filed with the administrative law judge decisionand order ana notice of appeal rights shall be sent by

with the chief of the hearingection within 10 days after the dateflrst class mail to the last known address of each party and to their

£th i f heari ) t attorneysof record.

of the notice of hearing, excephere emeency circumstances story: Cr. Registey Septemberl994, No. 465eff. 10-1-94; correction in (2)
ariseafter the notice is issued but prior to the hearing. The partydeunder s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StaRegistey Decembgr2000, No. 540
requestinga postponement shall mail a copy of thquest to all

otherparties at the time the request is filed with the division.-Post pwp 220.24 Judicial review . Any party may file a peti
ponementsand continuances may be granted only for good caugsh for review of a final decisioand order of the administrative
shownand shall not be granted solely for the convenience of thgy judge in the appropriate circuit court, pursuant $.50 (6)

partiesor their attorneys. _ ~ (j), Stats. Afinal decision and order is one which finally disposes
 (3) APPEARANCEOFPARTIES. Partiesnay appear at the hearingof the entire complaint and leaves no further proceedings on that
in person and by counsel or other representative. complaintpending before the division.

(4) FAILURE TO APPEARAT HEARING. If thecomplainant fails to  History: Cr. Register September1994, No. 465ef. 10-1-94; correction made
appeanat the hearing, either in person orebgepresentative autho unders. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., Stat&egister December2000, No. 540
rizedto proceed on behalf of the complainant, the administrative
law judge shall dismiss the complaint. If trespondent fails to ~ DWD 220.25 Filing of documents by facsimile trans -
appearat the hearing, thieearing shall proceed as scheduled. Ifnission or electronic mail. (1) FILING OF DOCUMENTS BY
within 10 days after the date of the hearing, any party who failB&CSIMILE TRANSMISSION. (&) Except where otherwise directed by
to appear shows good cause in writing for the failure to apieear the division, documents may be filed by facsimile transmission.
administrativelaw judge may reopen the hearing. Documentdiled by facsimile transmission shall include a cover
History: Cr. Register September1994, No. 465eff. 10-1-94. sheetsetting forth all of the following information:

DWD 220.22 Record of hearing. (1) METHOD OF L The_na_m_e of the sender . .
RECORDINGHEARING. A stenographic, electronic, or other record .2.. The individual to whom the transmission is directed, if that
of oral proceedings shall be made at all hearings conducted urlBéjvidual is known.
theact. Any party wishing to have a court reporter present te tran 3. The number of pages being transmitted, including the
scribethe proceedingshall be permitted to do so at their owrcoversheet.

expenself the hearing is recorded on tape or digitalie original ~ (b) The date of transmission recorded by the divisifasim
recordingshall remain in the division for 5 years following thélle machine shall constitute the date of filingepolocument under
hearing,after which it will be discarded. this section, except that documents filadfacsimile after the reg

(2) FILING TRANSCRIPTSWITH THE DIVISION. Transcription of ular business hours of tidvision as established by230.35 (4)
therecord shall be at the expense of any party who requests (fieStats., or on a day when thdicds of the division are closed
transcription.The transcript shall be prepared by an independeptjrsuanto s.230.35 (4) (a)Stats., shall be considerfigd on the
reputable court reporter or transcriptionist. If a transcript is filechextbusiness day of the division.

with the division, it shall include a certification by tlranscrip (2) FILING OF DOCUMENTS BY ELECTRONICMAIL. Documents
tionist that the tl’anscrlpt IS an Orlglnal, Verbatlm, tl’anscrlpt of tr}ﬂay be filed by electronic mail onliy express|y authorized by the
proceedings. equal rights dfcer or the administrative lajudgeassigned to the

(3) TRANSCRIPTIONOF RECORDAT DEPARTMENTEXPENSE. The  case.
departmenshall provide, without cost, a copytbe transcript for  History: CR 06-062 cr. Register November 2006 No. @1 eff. 12-1-06.
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